

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
12/26/2023 12:50 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

NO. 102492-4

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

ANGELIQUE S. LANTZ, as Personal Representative of the
Estate of JUSTINE M. ROWE,
Respondent,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON; DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL
AND HEALTH SERVICES; and CHILD STUDY AND
TREATMENT CENTER,
Petitioners.

**PETITIONERS' REPLY TO ISSUES RAISED BY
RESPONDENT**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

Sara Cassidey, WSBA 48646
Assistant Attorney General
P.O. Box 40126
Olympia, WA 98504-0126
(360) 586-6300
OID #91023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF NEW ISSUES RAISED BY PLAINTIFF.....	2
III.	REASONS REVIEW SHOULD NOT BE GRANTED ON PLAINTIFF’S NEW ISSUES.....	3
	A. Plaintiff’s Fourteenth Amendment Challenge to <i>Henderson</i> is Unfounded	3
	B. Plaintiff’s Unpreserved Attempt to Expand <i>Henderson’s</i> Application to Other Protected Classes is Beyond the Scope of the Court of Appeals’ Opinion.....	8
	C. Plaintiff’s Unpreserved Objection to Defendants’ Trial Conduct is Also Beyond the Scope of the Court of Appeals’ Opinion	8
IV.	CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 580 U.S. 100 (2017).....	6
<i>Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co., Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 614 (1991).....	6
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Texas at Austin</i> , 570 U.S. 297 (2013).....	5
<i>Henderson v. Thompson</i> , 200 Wn.2d 417, 518 P.3d 1011 (2022).....	passim
<i>McLaughlin v. Florida</i> , 379 U.S. 184 (1964).....	6
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996).....	6
<i>State v. Berhe</i> , 193 Wn.2d 647, 444 P.3d 1172 (2019).....	4

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1.....	2, 5, 7
----------------------------------	---------

Rules

RAP 13.4(b).....	1
RAP 13.4(b)(1).....	9
RAP 13.4(b)(3).....	8

RAP 13.4(b)(4).....	8, 9
RAP 13.4(d).....	1
